review, but the development of reporting tools still continues. When the IFRS 9 standard was adopted, Finnvera still used
the earlier State credit loss compensation percentage, specific to each financing arrangement. Consequently, in the loan
receivables from clients, for instance, loss allowances according to the IFRS 9 standard was EUR 5,919,000 lower than
loss allowances according to IAS 39 in the financial statements for 2017 (Table 1). The State credit loss compensation
percentage that was applied until 2017 varied from 35 to 80, depending on the financing arrangement. In SME and mid-
cap financing, the implementation of IFRS 9 standard increased net retained earnings by EUR 17,388,000 (Table 1). This
is due to the fact that the State credit loss compensation percentage at the each financing arrangement was higher than
it was used  in as an average expected credit loss calculation during the IAS 39 standard.

1 The impact of the IFRS 9 on retained earnigns, SME and midcap financing on 1 Jan 2018

Loss allowances or provisions impact on
balance sheet item (EUR 1,000)

IAS 39’s loss allowances/
provisions on 31 Dec
2017

IFRS 9 ECL on 1 Jan
2018

Difference
(decreasing in retained
earnings (+) / increasing in
retained earnings (-)

Loans from customers 47 105 41 186 -5 919
Guarantee receivables and receivables
from export credit and special quarantee
operations 0 12 458 +12 458

Provisions, guarantees 32 233 11 557 -20 676

Provisions, export credit guarantees 6 422 2 347 -4 075

Other receivables  1 020 1 844 +824

Total 86 780 69 392 -17 388

24Half-Year Report 1 January–30 June 2018

In the calculation of expected loss allowances, the State’s credit loss compensation reduces Finnvera’s expected loss
allowances. The State’s credit loss compensation applies to the loans (loan principal and interest receivable) and guaran-
tees (only the guaranteed amount) granted by Finnvera’s SME and midcap financing operations.

On 15 February 2018, the Government made a decision to change the commitment to compensate Finnvera plc partial-
ly for credit and guarantee losses. The changed commitment entered into force on 1 March 2018, and it was applied

[…]

institutions 187 609 187 609 0 187 609

Liabilities to other
institutions 1 736 453 37 227 1 773 680 0 1 773 680

Debt securities in issue1 6 483 055 6 483 055 0 6 483 055

Derivatives 138 321 138 321 0 138 321

Provisions2 0 43 255 43 255

Other liabilities 0 49 659 49 659

Accruals and deferred
income 0 324 147 324 147

Tax liabilities 0 299 299

Subordinated liabilities 7 500 7 500 0 7 500
Liabilities of disposal
groups classified as held
for sale

12 525 12 525 2 752 15 277

Balance at 31 Dec 2017
(IAS 39) 1 944 087 0 6 520 282 138 321 8 602 691 420 112 9 022 803

1 Remeasurement of
liabilities previously
under fair value hedge
accounting

33 608 33 608 33 608

2 Net impact on provisions
due to IFRS 9 (ECL) -1 260 -1 260

Balance at 1 Jan 2018
(IFRS 9) 1 944 087 0 6 553 890 138 321 8 636 299 418 852 9 055 150

2.2. Financial liabilities on 1 Jan 2018

29Half-Year Report 1 January–30 June 2018

2.3 Remeasurement of financial assets and liabilities under IFRS 9 by line item 1 Jan 2018

Financial assets (EUR 1,000)
31 Dec 2017

(IAS 39)
Remeasurement

of assets

Deferred Tax
Assets Due to

IFRS 9

1 Jan 2018
IFRS 9 ECL,

net
1 Jan 2018

(IFRS 9)

Loans and receivables from
credit institutions 1 064 778 -168 1 064 610

Loans and receivables from customers 5 846 143 -54 289 5 791 854
Debt securities – Commercial papers
and T-bills 1 007 414 1 007 414

Debt securities – Bonds1 2 052 302 2 052 302

Other shares and participations 24 092 24 092

Derivatives 79 792 79 792

Intangible assets 8 511 8 511

Property and equipment 1 192 1 192

Other assets 9 128 9 128

Prepayments and accrued income 188 831 -758 188 073

Deferred Tax assets 4 182 58 4 240

Assets of disposal groups classified as
held for sale 50 683 31 -153 50 561

Total Assets 10 337 048 89 -55 368 10 281 770

Financial liabilities (EUR 1,000)

31 Dec
2017

(IAS 39)
Remeasurement

of liabilities

Credit
risk of

liabilities

Impact on OCI
due to IFRS 9's

reclassification
1 Jan 2018

IFRS 9 ECL, net
1 Jan 2018

(IFRS 9)

Liabilities to credit institutions 187 609 187 609

Liabilities to other institutions 1 773 680 1 773 680

Debt securities in issue1 6 483 055 33 608 6 516 663

Derivatives 138 321 138 321

Provisions 43 255 -1 260 41 995

Other liabilities 49 659 49 659

Accruals and deferred income 324 147 324 147

Accrued Tax liabilities 299 299

Subordinated liabilities 7 500 7 500

Liabilities of disposal groups
classified as held for sale 15 277 15 277

Equity – Share Capital 196 605 196 605

Equity – Restricted reserves 51 036 51 036

Equity – OCI 4 534 -54 069 -191 807 -48 920

Equity – Non-tied capital 916 667 916 667

Equity – Retained earnigns 145 403 -33 608 54 069 191 -54 825 111 231

Total Liabilities 10 337 048 0 0 0 -55 278 10 281 770

Retained earnings, Total 145 403 20 461 191 -54 825 111 231

Impact on equity due to IFRS 9 20 461 191 -54 825 -34 172

1 Remeasurement of liabilities previously under fair value hedge accounting.

2.4 Financial liabilities by balance sheet items on 1 Jan 2018

30Half-Year Report 1 January–30 June 2018

3 Loss allowances according to IFRS 9 on 30 June 2018

Financial assets (EUR 1,000)
30  June 2018

Before ECL
IFRS 9 ECL

30 June 2018
30  June 2018

Balance after ECL

Loans and receivables from credit institutions 1 917 993 -291 1 917 702

Loans and receivables from customers 6 651 153 -92 305 6 558 848